
15 June 2018 Our Ref Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee/27.6.18 

 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally  
 Direct Dial. 01462 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
To: The Chairman and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 

District Council 
 

District Councillors Councillor Sarah Dingley (Chairman), Councillor Bernard 
Lovewell, Councillor Lisa Nash, Councillor Lynda Needham 
and Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb. 

 
(Substitutes: Councillors Councillor Kate Aspinwall, Councillor Sam Collins, 

Councillor Jean Green and Councillor Michael Weeks). 
 

UNISON Representatives: Dee Levett, David Carr, Debbie Ealand and Keith 
Fitzpatrick-Matthews. 

 
Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives: 

Christina Corr and Claire Morgan. 

 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 2, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2018 AT 3.00 PM  

 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 28 MARCH 2018 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 28 March 2018. 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM 

To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Staff Consultation Forums held 
on 4 April 2018, 2 May 2018 and the Draft Minutes of 6 June 2018. 

(Pages 
11 - 22) 

   
6.   PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CORPORATE HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGER 
 
To update the Committee on the progress made in the last quarter on the 
People Strategy 2015 – 2020 which covers the Workforce Development 
needs. 

(Pages 
23 - 38) 

   
7.   DISCUSSION PAPER - COACHING AND MENTORING 

To receive a discussion paper on Coaching and Mentoring. 
(Pages 
39 - 40) 

   
8.   SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS 

To consider a comprehensive list of discussion topics from which to choose 
the subjects for future Committee debate. 

 

   
 



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 2, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON WEDNESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2018 

AT 3.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Fiona Hill (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), 

Sarah Dingley, Bernard Lovewell, Lynda Needham and Martin Stears-
Handscomb 

 

In Attendance: Anthony Roche (Deputy Chief Executive), Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate 
Human Resources Manager), Maggie Williams (Senior Human 
Resources and Contracts Manager), Claire Morgan (Communities 
Officer), Dee Levett, Ian Gourlay (Committee and Member Services 
Manager) and Amelia McInally (Committee and Member Services 
Officer) 

 

  
  

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Christina Corr (Staff Consultation Forum). 
 

28 MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting held on 13 
December 2017 be confirmed as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

29 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed all Members and officers to the Meeting; 

 
(2) The Chairman reminded all present that, in line with Council policy, the meeting was 

being audio recorded;  
 

(3) Members were reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any business 
set out in the agenda should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or 
Declarable Interest and were required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any 
interest declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda.  Members 
declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the 
duration of the item.  Members declaring a Declarable Interest which required they 
leave the room under Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, could speak on the item, 
but must leave the room before the debate and vote. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 28th March, 2018  

31 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager drew attention to the Minutes of the Staff 
Consultation Forums held on 3 January 2018, 7 February 2018 and the Draft Minutes of 7 
March 2018 as follows: 
 
Minutes – 3 January 2018 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager stated that the office return to the District Council 
Offices, and the previously announced Senior Management Restructure had been a recurring 
key theme at the SCF meetings that had taken place in January, February and March.   
 
Investors in People (IiP) 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager c
[...]
f including 
Careline would be re-located into the District Council Offices (DCO) by the end of April. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held on 3 January 2018, 
7 February 2018 and Draft Minutes for 7 March 2018 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any 
issues addresses by the Staff Consultation Forum. 
 

32 INFORMATION NOTE - PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an information note entitled People Strategy Update. 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the report was the last for that 
financial year and drew attention to the following: 
 
Payroll 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager stated that the Payroll Contract was due for 
renewal as that contract would come to an end in 2019.  She confirmed that NHDC joined the 
Hertfordshire Shared Management Services framework for a payroll service from 2014 to 
2019.  Hertfordshire County Council had exercised their right to extend their agreement for a 
couple of years, and had announced that, they would be extending their contract.  NHDC were 
in discussions with Legal and Procurement on what effects, if any, this would have on NHDC.   
The Corporate Human Resources Manager stated that NHDC had been offered a price, but 
this was at a much inflated rate.  She informed the Committee that ongoing discussions with 
Legal and Procurement were taking place in order to make the best payroll agreement 
decision for the future. 
 
The Employee Assistance Programme and Occupational Health were two other contracts that 
NHDC shared with Hertfordshire.  The Corporate Human Resources Manager confirmed to 
the Committee that, along with Hertfordshire, those contracts were in the process of renewal.   
 
Childcare Vouchers  
The Senior Human Resources and Contracts Manager explained to the Committee that 
having made the announcement that, as a result of the introduction of the Tax-Free Childcare 
by the Governmen
[...]
ouncils contractors in 
services such as waste and recycling, grounds maintenance, and leisure. This 
creates an imbalance in terms of distribution of similar jobs by gender and widens the 
GPG.  
There are also more men in senior roles and an e-mail has gone out to staff sharing 
the Senior Management Team report on the GPG. The report includes the plans to 
narrow this difference by leadership development and succession planning to support 
more women into the senior roles.  
 
 

Staff Consultation Forum Meeting 

04 April 2018 

Page 13



National Pay Bargaining – The three main unions have reported back to employers 
on the pay offer. GMB accepted the offer, Unison has indicated it will provide its final 
decision by early April. Update pay offer agreed to be paid in May Salaries backdated 
to April.  
 
Senior Management Restructure: The consultation period with staff affected has now 
closed. A reminder was sent out to all staff stating they can comment directly back to 
DS & AR during the consultation both from those directly affected as well as the 
wider staff. All comments will be taken into account and the aim is for the outcomes 
to be confirmed in the near future.  
The job matching exercise has been completed as part of the consultation process 
with a number of the existing heads of service being matched to the new service 
director roles; however some of the roles will require the running of recruitment 
exercises. The aim is to have everyone in post starting at the same time by the end 
of May depending on the length of recruitment.  
 
Finance: The council is waiting on central government to announce what the councils 
funding will be.  
 

4. Office accommodation Update 
 

Employees are still receiving regular updates on additional works taking place in the 
DCO i.e. the works on the lifts and window blinds.  
 
The training of fire marshals is set to take place with information set to go out to all 
staff shortly afterwards regarding where to 
[...]
or a new improved shortlisting process has been positive and the process is 
now being used for the majority of vacancies.  

 
3.3 Apprentices 

We are proposing to continue with our successful current scheme, use apprentice 
training more widely for development of current staff and introduce some Higher 
Apprenticeships for career development purposes. A number of apprentice places are 
agreed for recruitment, including some higher apprenticeships.    

 
3.4 Equal Pay and Equalities 
 Mandatory gender pay gap reporting was introduced in the public sector from the end 

of March 2017 with the first set of data needing to be submitted by 30th March 2018.  
 The Council’s gender pay gap figures have been calculated and the narrative to 

accompany them, which includes an action plan to reduce the gap, has been submitted 
on line and published on the Council’s website. The matter was discussed in some 
detail at the March JSCC  

 
 Work has commenced on the Equal Pay Review with the data having now been 

produced and analysed. The Report from this review will be available later this year. 
  
 
 Page 23

Agenda Item 6



3.5 Pay and Benefits  
 
3.5.1  Pay 

The Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 has been published on the Council’s website 
due to the senior manager restructure and pay award the PPS will be updated during 
June. There has now been a pay agreement for Chief Officers and Chief Executives 
after 1% was rejected. The revised offer is 2%.The Pay Policy Statement will be 
updated with the new senior manager structure, new median pay differentials and new 
pay rates.  

 The current contract with Serco under a Framework Agreement which includes Payroll 
Services has been extended by HCC until March 2021. We have now received 
costings from Serco for the extension of our existing Call Off Agreement contract to 
provide the same services for the period 1 April 2019 until 31 March 2020. Costs will 
then be subject to indexation from 1 April 2020 for the year 1
[...]
s for the provision of EAP and OH services to the Council expire 

on 31st March 2019. A review is being undertaken as to how these services will be 
provided to NHDC from that date and a number of options are under consideration. 
HCC are currently procuring a Framework Agreement for the provision of both OH and 
EAP services and have invited NHDC to be named in this. This will allow the Council to 
draw down form this Framework once it has been established but does not commit 
NHDC to using the services on offer. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 24



3.6 Learning and Development 
 The Councils Learning Management system known as the Grow zone continues to be 

developed with new content being regularly added e.g. eLearning modules covering 
GDPR. 
 
Learning and Development are currently working on clarifying the need for a leadership 
development programme for the new Senior Management Team which will be followed 
by design and procurement. The programme will commence in the autumn. 
 
NHDC are hosting a 3 day First line and Team Leader course commencing at the end 
of June. This will meet the need of the organisation to develop Team Leader skills to 
support current needs and future leadership capability and is part of our overall 
management development approach. 
 
An interim review of the Council against the Investors in People standard is currently 
being undertaken. This is designed to measure progress against our action plan 
following accreditation last year. 
 

3.7 Regular Performance Review 
 The current round of Regular Performance Reviews is due to be completed by the end 

of June. Further work is required in the coming year to develop RPR so that it fully 
integrates with the process of regular one to one discussions. From the 2019 cycle of 
meetings the RPR process will be on-line via the GROW zone.  

  
3.8 Organisational Restructures 

The HR team are currently supporting the conclusion of the senior management 
restructure in addition to the usual absence man
[...]
e. 

 
 

Maggie Williams 
01/04/17 31/08/2018 

Review of Shared 
Parental Leave 
provision 

Responsive & 
Efficient 

Review current 
SPL scheme 
after a period of 
operation. 

Provision of 
shared parental 
leave in line 
with other 
comparable 
authorities. 

Review of scheme 
within NHDC. 
Benchmarking 
with other local 
authorities. 

Report to 
Corporate Board 
to agree an 
approach to 
provision. 

 
 

Maggie Williams 
01/01/18 

 
30/12/2018 

 

Review of Pension 
Scheme discretions 

Living within 
our means 

Review of 
current 
pensions 
discretions in 
the light of 
revisions to the 
LGPS Scheme. 

Pensions 
discretions are 
current. 

Review current 
arrangements. 

Await outcome of 
latest pension 
scheme change 
discussions. 

 
 
 

Maggie Williams 01/04/18 31/12/2018 

 Page 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Discussion Paper JSCC – Coaching and Mentoring 

18th June 2018 

 

How the council continues to develop coaching as an alternative to more 
traditional methods of Learning and Development.  
 
Coaching and mentoring are well established within NHDC and have been used for 
several years often as an alternative to more traditional methods of training. 
Coaching can cover a wide variety of development areas and support people to think 
through challenges and opportunities. 
 
In a constantly changing environment there are considerable demands on Learning 
and Development. As such coaching and mentoring are potentially cost effective 
development tools. Using internal coaching, or developing the coaching skills of 
managers can provide a cost effective method to enhance skills, knowledge and 
work performance.   

 
There are now 17 Institute of Leadership and Management accredited coaches 
across the Council. Coaching supports NHDC’s principles of continuous 
improvement and has helped to maintain its status as a recognised Investor in 
People. In addition our approach has been the subject of an article in ‘Coaching at 
Work’ magazine. 
 
Employees are able to request coaching through their line manager or directly by 
contacting HR. 
 
The four most popular reasons for using coaching are: 
 

 To aid leadership development 

 To improve on the job performance 

 To build on good performance 

 To focus upon skills and capability improvement 

 To explore career development needs 

In addition, individuals can benefit from coaching through developing their potential, 
increasing confidence and greater self-awareness.  The focus on the individual’s 
personal needs will improve motivation and self-belief, making employees feel valued 
and empowered. 
 
Whilst the culture and acceptance of coaching is evolving within the Council there is 
more to do in terms of people taking the opportunity to be coached. A Coaching 
Steering Group works to raise the profile of coaching and to promote its benefits. In 
addition we have ‘meet the coaches’ sessions during the induction workshop. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Various barriers can inhibit the success of coaching, including individual resistance, 
time pressure and lack of senior level support these barriers are addressed regularly 
at the group. Next steps: 
 

 Increase awareness of Coaching and access to it including through the RPR 
process 

 Continue to make the process as easy and confidential as possible 

 Offer all apprentices and new starters access to a coach 

 Consider coaching and mentoring when looking at Learning & Development 
Needs 

 Continue to offer supervision for all accredited coaches 

 Continue to provide managers with coaching skills 

 Use ‘Insight’ to promote insight maybe using case studies that people are 
happy to share. 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 28 MARCH 2018
	5 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM
	SCF Minutes - 4 April 2018
	SCF Minutes - 2 May 2018
	SCF Minutes - 6 June 2018

	6 PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE
	7 DISCUSSION PAPER - COACHING AND MENTORING



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR, ROOM 2, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 
ON WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2018 AT 3.00 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Sarah Dingley (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), 

Lynda Needham, Martin Stears-Handscomb and Michael Weeks (In 
place of Bernard Lovewell) 

 
In Attendance: Dee Levett, Kerry Shorrocks (Corporate Human Resources Manager), 

Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources) and Hilary Dineen (Acting 
Committee and Member Services Manager) 

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bernard Lovewell. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Michael Weeks advised that he was substituting for 
Councillor Lovewell. 
 

2 MINUTES - 28 MARCH 2018  
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 28 March 2018 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was being 

audio recorded; 
 
(2) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 

Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 
 

5 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager drew attention to the Minutes of the Staff 
Consultation Forums held on 4 April 2018 and 2 May 2018 and the Draft Minutes of 6 June 
2018 as follows: 
 
Minutes – 4 April 2018 
 
NHDC Update 
There had been a full discussion regarding the Gender Pay Gap. It had been noted that there 
were many females in the organisation that worked part time in clerical roles and that the 
majority of jobs of similar value to these were with the Council’s contractors in services such 
as waste and grounds maintenance. 
 



Wednesday, 27th June, 2018  

This created an imbalance in terms of distribution of jobs by gender and widened the Gender 
Pay Gap. 
 
There were more men in senior roles, however the plans to support more women in leadership 
roles through leadership development and succession planning had been circulated. 
 
National Pay Bargaining 
Unison had indicated that it would provides its final decision on the employers offer by early 
April 2018. Following confirmation that Unison had agreed, an update was provided that 
detailed that it would The updated pay offer would be paid in May and backdated to April. 
 
The Chief Officers pay award was agreed later and was in line with the general pay award (i.e. 
would receive 2 percent per year for over 2 years). 
 
Senior Management Restructure 
The consultation period with affected staff was now complete and the aim was for the 
outcomes to be confirmed shortly. 
 
The job matching exercise had taken place and a number of Heads of Service had been 
matched with new roles, however there were some roles that would require a recruitment  
exercise. 
 
The aim was to have everyone in post by the end of May 2018. 
 
Office Accommodation 
Regular updates were still being sent to employees regarding the continuing wok on the lifts 
and window blinds. 
 
Training of fire marshals would soon take place and information regarding assembly points 
would be circulated shortly. 
 
A rehearsal fire evacuation was planned. 
 
Employee Queries 
It was noted that since the return to DCO the SCF reps no longer represented a particular 
floor. 
 
It was suggested that, once the restructure was completed, Reps could each represent a 
Service Area. 
 
Minutes – 2 May 2018 
 
NHDC Update 
The Senior Management Restructure was going through the next stage with two Service 
Directors currently advertised, the aim was to go live from 1 June 2018. 
 
A new corporate Service Delivery Plan would be developed, to be supported by Actions Plans 
from departments, this would replace the current service plan model. 
 
Examination inspections regarding the Local Plan were now complete and the Inspector would 
report back in the summer. 
 
There had been a lot of publicity regarding NHDC’s Gender Pay Gap, however there was an 
action plan in place that sought to identify what the Gender Pay Gap would look like if 
contractors were included in the figures. 
 
The new waste contact with Urbaser was due to go live. This contact would save 
approximately £2 million per year. 



Wednesday, 27th June, 2018  

 
Office Accommodation Update 
The window blinds had been ordered and were due to be fitted during the weekend of 12/13 
May 2018. 
 
Employee Queries 
Parking Wardens had enquired about the use of rest rooms in Hitchin and Letchworth as they 
currently could not access NHDC buildings. 
 
Members queried whether the situation regarding access to rest rooms for Parking Wardens 
had been resolved. 
 
Dee Levett (Unison) advised that the Parking Wardens now had access to the Town Hall in 
Hitchin and the District Council Offices in Letchworth. 
 
Members asked whether Waste offices, who were out and about in the District would be 
extended the same facilities. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that staff were able to enter any Council 
building. 
 
Draft Minutes – 6 June 2018 
 
Matters Arising 
The window blinds had now been fitted in the DCO. 
 
NHDC Update 
The Senior Management Restructure had now been implemented and it was expected that 
Service Directors would be reviewing their areas of responsibility over the coming months. 
 
The April pay increase was paid in May. 
 
Staff allowances and expenses were being reviewed and would be subject to subject to 
consultation with mileage rates proposed to be reduced to be in line with HMRC rates and 
subsistence rates would be reduced to a maximum of £10 for a meal and only paid if incurred 
away from the individual’s normal place of work. 
 
Members asked for clarification regarding the number of people most affected by the 
proposed changes. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that 20 people had been identified as 
likely to be £100 per year worse off, although some would be better off 
 
IT Update 
IT had requested that all problems with IT systems are reported, as this helped to build a 
picture of the extent of any particular problem and would help in finding solutions. 
 
Employee Queries 
Careline had reported that the move to DCO had been mainly positive, however there had 
been a number of anti-social incidents and harassment of staff going to and from their cars, 
which had resulted in the Police being called. 
 
There had also been incidents regarding the car parking arrangements for Careline staff, due 
to the arrangements not being fully communicated to the staff. 
 
In response to questions the Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that the 
intimidation had been from groups of youths and that 2/3 people worked in Careline overnight. 
 



Wednesday, 27th June, 2018  

The move to DCO had been thought through very carefully and adjustments had been made 
to cater for the staff of Careline including a change to the smoking policy and consideration of 
safety issues. 
 
The Service Director - Resources confirmed that the intimidation issues had also been 
reported to the Health and Safety meeting. 
 
Members were supportive of the change to the smoking policy, but clarified that smokers must 
clear up after themselves. 
 
It had been reported that the stairwell in the multi-storey car park did not smell nice and that 
the previous practice of washing the stairs every day did not appear to be happening. Property 
Services advised that there had been no change to cleaning arrangements. 
 
It was clarified that people were allowed to eat at their desks, but should be considerate and 
not consume hot food  due to its smell. 
 
There had been some complaints regarding the cold air coming from the ceiling vents, making 
working conditions unpleasant. Staffwere advised that hot desking meant that they could 
move from any desk that was in line with these vents, however Property Services would be 
made aware of the issue. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forums held on 4 April 2018 
and 2 May 2018 and the Draft Minutes of 6 June 2018 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Joint Staff Consultative Committee to consider any 
issues addressed by the Staff Consultation Forum. 
 

6 PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented the Information Note entitled People 
Strategy Update and drew attention to the following: 
 
Work Plan 
A new Work Plan for 2018/19 was attached as Appendix B. 
 
Recruitment 
Feedback regarding the electronic shortlisting process had been positive and this was now 
being used for the majority of vacancies. 
 
Apprentices 
A number of apprentice places had been agreed for recruitment, including some higher 
apprentices and it had also been agreed which departments would have an apprentice. 
 
In response to a question, the Corporate Human Resources Manager explained the different 
types of apprentice roles. 
 
Equal Pay and Equalities 
The Council’s Gender Pay Gap figures had been calculated and the narrative to accompany 
them, including an action plan had been submitted on-line and published on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Work had commenced on the Equal Pay Review and the report from this review would be 
considered by this Committee. 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 27th June, 2018  

 
Pay and Benefits 
The current contract with Serco under a Framework Agreement which included Payroll 
Services had been extended until March 2021 and NHDC had received costings regarding the 
extended contract. 
 
The current HR and Payroll system was coming to the end of its commercial life and would 
cease to be supported from the early 2020’s. This had provided an opportunity to review the 
current service provision. 
A new outsourced payroll service would be sought. It should be noted that the introduction of a 
new payroll service would need at least 18 months in order to allow time for adaptations and 
simultaneous testing and payroll runs alongside the existing system. 
 
Members queried whether there were any opportunities for joint working on this service and in 
what respect Serco was not working for NHDC. 
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that SMT had considered a paper 
regarding all options including partnership working and framework agreements.  
 
Serco ensured everyone got paid, however HR spent a lot of time dealing with minor errors 
however price was the main consideration and it was felt that NHDC could get better value 
elsewhere. 
 
NHDC would stay with Serco for 1 further year so that there was more time to consider 
alternatives and have a smooth transition.. 
 
The current contracts for the provision of the Employee Assistance Programme and 
Occupational Health services would expire in March 2019 and a review was being undertaken 
to consider how these services would be provided from that date. 
 
HCC were currently providing a Framework Agreement for the provision of these services and 
had invited NHDC to be named in this. This would allow the Council to draw down from this 
agreement once it had been established, but did not commit NHDC to using the services. 
 
Learning and Development 
Learning and Development were currently working on clarifying the need for a leadership 
development programme for the new Senior Management Team, this programme would 
commence in the autumn. 
 
Organisational Restructure 
HR had been dealing with a number of restructures including IT. 
 
Absence 
Absence had been higher in 2017/18 with a number of long term absences of staff with 
serious heath problems. The year had ended at 6.15 days absence per FTE. Short term 
absence was up by 0.42 days and above the target of 3.5 days per FTE. 
 
In response to a question the Corporate Human Resources Manager advised that long term 
absence started at 21 days. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That the information note entitled People Strategy Update be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the People Strategy Update. 
 

7 DISCUSSION PAPER - COACHING AND MENTORING  
 
The Corporate Human Resources Manager presented a discussion paper entitled Coaching 
and Mentoring and drew attention to the following: 



Wednesday, 27th June, 2018  

 
Coaching and mentoring were well established with NHDC and had been used for several 
years, often as an alternative to  more traditional methods of training. 
 
There were currently 17 Institute of Leadership and Management accredited coaches across 
the Council. 
 
The most popular reasons for using coaching were: 

 To aid leadership development; 

 To improve job performance; 

 To build on good performance; 

 To focus upon skills and capability improvement; 

 To explore career development needs. 
 
Coaching should be considered during the RPR process. 
 
Members discussed the paper during which they asked several questions, made observations 
and were given information as follows: 
 

 The coaching course included elements such as assignment and practice sessions. 

 There were all sorts of methods of training, including 1-1 sessions. 

 Coaching tried to get the person to take on their own problems and recognise how they 
could find answers to address problems themselves. 

 All coaches were volunteers, however discussions had taken place to look at whether 
coaches could be paid. 

 Discussions had taken place regarding the role of coaching in addressing the Gender 
Pay Gap  

 Coaching should be part of the RPR process and leadership planning 

 A Mentor was someone to turn to for a specific issue, whereas a coach could be used fo 
very specific or wide issues. 

 Need to create circumstances where more experienced coaches could be utilised. 

 Need people to see the benefits of coaching. 

 Line Managers could be used to promote the benefits of coaching. 

 It was important that care was taken in addressing the Gender Pay Gap and that this did 
result in undue favour being shown to women. 

 There  were a reasonable number of women in senior and professional jobs. 

 It should be noted that women may chose to work part time whereas this was not a 
choice generally made by men. 

 It was important to have female role models. 

 The aim was for people to each their full potential. 
 
Members thought that it would be interesting to see if coaching was used more by one gender 
than another and if the reasons for that could be identified. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: 
 
(1) That the discussion paper on Coaching and Mentoring be noted; 

 
(2) That the Corporate Human Resources Manager be requested to investigate whether 

coaching was used by one gender more than another and, if possible to identify, the 
reasons for that. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to consider the discussion paper on 
Coaching and Mentoring. 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 27th June, 2018  

 
8 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  

 
Members considered what subjects should be discussed at future meetings and agreed the 
following: 
 
26 September 2018 – Family friendly legislation including shared parental leave. 
 
Members commented that they welcomed the contribution of the SCF and Unison 
representatives and expressed disappointment at the low turnout from SCF and Unison. 
 
The Corporate Human Resource Manager advised that she would mention this at the SCF 
meeting and would look into the possibility of substitutes SCF representatives. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: 
 
(1) That the discussion topics for the meeting due to be held on 26 September 2018 would 

be Family Friendly Legislation; 
 

(2) That the Corporate Human Resources Manager be requested to discuss the low turnout 
at this meeting with the Staff Consultation Forum and investigate whether substitute 
SCF representatives could be appointed for this Committee. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Committee to choose discussion topics of interest 
for future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.09 pm 

 
Chairman 

 


